

To be Argued by:
JOSEPH J. HEATH
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Fourth Department

CAYUGA NATION,

Docket No.:
CA 23-00740

Petitioner-Appellant,

– against –

CARLIN SENECA-JOHN and CARLIN SENECA-JOHN
d/b/a Gramma Approved Sovereign Trades,

Respondents-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS-RESPONDENTS

LAW OFFICE OF JOSEPH J. HEATH
Joseph J. Heath, Esq.
Michael Sliger, Esq.
Attorneys for Respondents-Respondents
512 Jamesville Avenue
Syracuse, New York 13210
(315) 447-4851
jjheath1946@gmail.com
msliger@mdsligerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	4
POINT ONE	
DENIAL OF A REARGUMENT MOTION IS NOT APPEALABLE, AND THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED	4
POINT TWO	
APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO RENEW AND REARGUE IS IN ACTUALITY ONLY A MOTION TO REARGUE	5
POINT THREE	
CPLR 2221(e)(2) MANDATES THAT A MOTION FOR LEAVE TO RENEW BE BASED UPON NEW INFORMATION	6
POINT FOUR	
A MOTION FOR LEAVE TO REARGUE IS NOT DESIGNED TO PROVIDE AN UNSUCCESSFUL PARTY WITH SUCCESSIVE OPPORTUNITIES TO REARGUE AN ISSUE PREVIOUSLY DECIDED.....	11
POINT FIVE	
A MOTION FOR LEAVE TO REARGUE IS NOT PERMITTED TO ATTACK A FINAL ORDER	13
POINT SIX	
EVEN IF THIS WERE A VALID RENEWAL MOTION, APPELLANT SEEKS DOMESTICATION OF A FINE, WHICH IS PROHIBITED BY CPLR 5302 (b) (2).....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, NA v. Talukder</i> , 176 A.D.3d 772 (2d Dep’t 2019)	10
<i>Caffee v. Arnold</i> , 104 A.D.2d 352 (2d Dep’t 1984)	8
<i>Ciccio v. Liotti</i> , 70 A.D.3d 747 (2d Dept 2010)	11
<i>Cole-Hatchard v. Grand Union</i> , 270 A.D.2d 447 (2d Dep’t 2000)	10
<i>Crouse-Irving Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Chartier</i> , 125 A.2d 971 (4th Dep’t 1986)	4
<i>Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. V. Ghaness</i> , 100 A.D.3d 585 (2d Dep’t 2012)	6, 8
<i>Dominski v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 92 A.D.2d 704 (3d Dep’t 1983)	9
<i>Entech Engineering, PC v. Leon DeMatteis Construction Corp.</i> , 176 A.D.3d 500 (1st Dep’t 2019)	4
<i>Hallett v. City of New York</i> , 219 A.D.3d 809 (2d Dep’t August 23, 2023).....	11
<i>Homar v. American Home Mtge. Acceptance, Inc.</i> , 2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6682 (Sup. Ct. Orange Cnty. 2012).....	11
<i>Hyman v. Pierce</i> , 145 A.D.3d 1224 (3d Dep’t 2016)	4
<i>Kitchen v. Crotona Park W. Hous. Dec. Fund Corp.</i> , 145 A.D.3d 521 (1st Dep’t 2016)	4
<i>Maddox v. Schur</i> , 53 A.D.3d 738 (3d Dep’t 2008)	8
<i>Matter of James H. Supplemental Needs Trusts</i> , 172 3d 1570, 1574 (3d Dep’t 2019).....	9

<i>Mayer v. National Arts Club,</i> 192 A.D.2d 863 (3d Dep’t 1993)	12
<i>Mazinov v. Rella,</i> 79 A.D.3d 979 (2d Dep’t 2012)	13
<i>N.Y. Cent. R. Co. v. Banton Corp,</i> 110 N.Y.S.2d 64 (App. Term, 1952)	13
<i>Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. Jong Sim,</i> 197 A.D.3d 1178 (2d Dep’t 2021)	13
<i>Okumus v. Living Room Steak House,</i> 112 A.D.3d 799 (2d Dep’t 2013)	11
<i>Phillips v. Village of Oriskany,</i> 57 A.D.2d 110 (4th Dep’t 1977)	4
<i>Roberts v. County Court of Wyoming County,</i> 39 A.D.2d 246 (4th Dep’t 1972), <i>aff’d</i> 34 NY 2d 246 (1974).....	4
<i>Seegopaul v. MTA Bus Company,</i> 210 A.D.3d 715 (2d Dep’t 2022)	10
<i>Semenov v. Semenov,</i> 98 A.D.3d 962 (2d Dep’t 2012)	11
<i>Serviss v. Incorporated Village of Floral Park,</i> 164 A.D.3d 512 (2d Dep’t 2018)	11
<i>Tokio Marine and Fire Ins. Co., Ltd. V. Borgia,</i> 11 A.D.3d 603 (2d Dep’t 2002)	5
<i>Ulster Sav. Bank v. Goldman,</i> 183 Misc. 2d 893 (Sup. Ct. Rensselaer Co. 2000).....	8
<i>Vinogradov v. Sokolova,</i> 77 Misc. 3d 284 (Sup. Ct., NY Co., 2022)	15
<i>Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB v. Matamoro,</i> 200 A.D.3d 79 (2d Dep’t 2021)	4

Statutes & Other Authorities:

CPLR 221.....9
CPLR 2221.....11
CPLR 2221(e).....16
CPLR 2221(e)(2)..... 2, 6, 17
CPLR 2221(e)(3)..... 1, 2, 6, 8
CPLR 5302..... 15, 16
CPLR 5302(a)(2)..... 9, 17
CPLR 5302(b)(2) 1, 2, 14, 15
CPLR 5302(c) 9, 14
CPLR Article 53..... 14, 15, 16
N.Y.C.R.R. § 202.71 3, 14
